

03-7140

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

IN RE SIMON II LITIGATION
Plaintiffs- Appellees,

v.

PHILIP MORRIS USA INC., (formerly known as Philip Morris Inc.), R.J.
REYNOLDS TOBACCO CO., BROWN & WILLIAMSON TOBACCO
CORP. (individually and as successor by merger to The American Tobacco Co.)
and LORILLARD TOBACCO COMPANY,
Defendants- Appellants,

LIGGETT GROUP, INC.,
Defendant.

On Appeal From The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eastern District Of New York

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* AMERICAN CANCER SOCIETY, AMERICAN
HEART ASSOCIATION, AMERICAN LUNG ASSOCIATION, NATIONAL
CENTER FOR TOBACCO-FREE KIDS, TOBACCO CONTROL RESOURCE
CENTER, CENTER FOR A TOBACCO FREE NEW YORK, TOBACCO
CONTROL LEGAL CONSORTIUM AND DR. C. EVERETT KOOP IN
SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY

Richard A. Daynard
Northeast University Law School
400 Huntington Avenue
Boston, MA 02115
Of Counsel

David C. Vladeck
Georgetown University Law Center
600 New Jersey Avenue,
NW Washington, DC 20001
(202) 662-9540
Counsel for *Amici*

No. 03-7140

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

In Re Simon II Litigation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
RULE 29(c)(3) STATEMENT REGARDING THE IDENTITY AND INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	vi
BRIEF OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
ARGUMENT	
I. CLASS TREATMENT OF TOBACCO CLAIMS WOULD NOT IMPAIR THE TOBACCO INDUSTRY’S DUE PROCESS RIGHTS	10
A. <i>Amici</i> Support Class Treatment Of Damage Claims Against The Tobacco Industry	10
B. Punitive Damage Class Actions Would Not Impair The Due Process Rights Of The Tobacco Industry	12
II. THE CERTIFICATION ORDER VIOLATES THE DUE PROCESS RIGHTS OF NON-CLASS MEMBERS	19
III. IF CERTIFICATION IS UPHELD, THE COURT SHOULD MAKE CLEAR THAT UNCLAIMED FUNDS MAY BE USED FOR EDUCATION, PREVENTION, AND CESSATION PROGRAMS	26
CONCLUSION	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>In re “Agent Orange” Prod. Liability Litigation</i> , 597 F .Supp. 740 (E.D.N.Y. 1984), <i>aff’d</i> , 818 F.2d 145 (2d Cir. 1987)	9
<i>Allison v. Citgo Petroleum Corp.</i> , 151 F.3d 402 (5th Cir. 1998)	15
<i>Amchem Products Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S 591 (1997).....	12
<i>In re American Medical Systems, Inc</i> , 75 F.3d 1069 (6th Cir. 1996)	13
<i>BMW of North America, Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996)	2, 23, 25
<i>Barnes v. American Tobacco Co</i> , 161 F.3d 127(3d Cir. 1998)	10
<i>Berry v. Louiseau</i> , 614 A.2d 414 (Conn. 1992)	22
<i>In re Bridgestone/Firestone, Inc. Tires Products Liability Litigation</i> , 288 F.3d 1012 (7th Cir. 2002)	13
<i>Bullman V. D & R Lumber Co.</i> , 464 S.E.2d 771 (W. Va. 1995)	2
<i>Castano v. American Tobacco Co.</i> , 84 F.3d 734 (5th Cir. 1996)	5, 10
<i>Ciraolo v. City of New York</i> , 216 F.3d 236 (2d Cir. 2000)	5, 27
<i>Cooper Industries v. Leatherman</i> , 532 U.S. 424 (2001)	7, 25
<i>Dimick v. Scheidt</i> , 293 U.S. 474 (1935)	25
<i>In re Drexel Burnham Lambert Group, Inc.</i> , 960F.2d 285 (2d Cir.1992)	23
<i>Dunn v. HOVIC</i> , F.3d 137 (3d Cir. 1993)	9
<i>Eide v. Kelsey-Hayes Co.</i> , 427 N.W.2d 488 (Mich. 1988).....	22

<i>In re Exxon Valdez</i> , 995 WL 527990 16 (D. Alaska 1989)	16
<i>Feltner v. Columbia Pictures Television, Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 240 (1999)	25
<i>Hilao v. Marcos</i> , 103 F.3d 767 (9th Cir. 1996)	15
<i>Holocaust Victim Assets Litigation</i> , 105 F. Supp.2d 139 (E.D.N.Y. 2000)	9
<i>Kinzua Lumber Co. v. Daggett</i> , 281 P.2d 221 (Or. 1955)	22
<i>Liggett Group, Inc. v. Engle</i> , 2003 WL 21180319 (Fla. 3d DCA 2003).....	10
<i>Newton v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> , 259 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2001)	13, 14
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pacific Mutual Life Insurance Co. v. Haslip</i> , 499 U.S. (1991)	17
<i>Price v. Philip Morris, Inc.</i> , No. 00-L-112, Cir. Court, 3d Jud.Cir., Madison County, III (March 21, 2002)	14, 20
<i>In re Rhone-Poulenc Rorer Inc.</i> , 51 F.3d 1293 (7th Cir. 1995)	1, 2, 13
<i>Rutstein v. Avis Rent-A-Car System</i> , 21 F.3d 1228 (11th Cir. 2000)	13
<i>In re Simon II Litigation</i> , 211 F.R.D. 86 (E.D.N.Y. 2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>State Farm Mutual Insurance Co. v. Campbell</i> , 123 S.Ct. 1513 (2003)	16, 17, 25
<i>TXO Products Corp. v. Alliance Resources Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 443 (1990)	16
<i>Valentino v. Carter-Wallace, Inc.</i> , 97 F.3d 1227 (9th Cir. 1996)	13
<i>Watson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 979 F.2d 1014 (5th Cir. 1992)	15

Williams v. Philip Morris, 183 Ore.App. 192,
51 P .3d 670 (Ore. App. 2002)14

Miscellaneous:

Elizabeth J. Cabraser, *Engle v. R.J. Reynold Tobacco Co.: Lessons in State Class
Actions, Punitive Damages and Jury Decision-Making Unfinished Business:
Reaching the Due Process Limits of Punitive Damages in Tobacco
Litigation Through Unitary Class wide Adjudication*,
36Wake Forest L.Rev. 979 (2001) 11, 17

Rule 23(b)(1)(B), Fed. R. Civ. P.1, 4, 7

Rule 23(b)(3), Fed. R. Civ. P.1, 4, 12, 17, 19

61 Fed. Reg. 44396 (Aug. 28, 1996)27

No. 03-7140
